million, and certain costs associated with that acquisition. Any remaining net proceeds will be used for general corporate purposes, including the
acquisition of other companies or businesses, repayment and refinancing of debt, working capital, capital expenditures and the repurchase by
DCI of its capital stock.

Pending application, DCL may temporarily invest the net proceeds in short-term investments.

S-13

Edgar Filing: Discovery Communications, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 27

Table of Contents

Capitalization
The following table sets forth DCI�s capitalization, on a consolidated basis, as of December 31, 2013 on a historical basis and as adjusted to give
effect to the sale of the senior notes offered hereby, after deducting the underwriting discount, but before deducting the amount of estimated
offering expenses. You should read this table in conjunction with the information contained in DCI�s �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and DCI�s consolidated financial statements and related notes in the 2013 Annual Report
incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement.

As of
December 31,

2013

(Amounts in millions, except par values) Actual
As

adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents $ 408 $ 814(1)(2)

Debt:
3.700% Senior Notes due June 2015 850 850
5.625% Senior Notes due August 2019 500 500
5.050% Senior Notes due June 2020 1,300 1,300
4.375% Senior Notes due June 2021 650 650
3.300% Senior Notes due May 2022 500 500
3.250% Senior Notes due April 2023 350 350
6.350% Senior Notes due June 2040 850 850
4.950% Senior Notes due May 2042 500 500
4.875% Senior Notes due April 2043 850 850
2.375% Senior Notes due March 2022 offered hereby � 411(1)(3)
Capital lease obligations 165 165
Unamortized discount (16) (19)(1)(4)

Long-term debt, net 6,499 6,907
Redeemable noncontrolling interests 36 36
Equity:
Series A convertible preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 75 shares authorized; 71 shares issued 1 1
Series C convertible preferred stock, $0.01 par value; 75 shares authorized; 44 shares issued 1 1
Series A common stock, $0.01 par value; 1,700 shares authorized; 150 shares issued 1 1
Series B convertible common stock, $0.01 par value; 100 shares authorized; 7 shares issued � �
Series C common stock, $0.01 par value; 2,000 shares authorized; 151 shares issued 2 2
Additional paid-in capital 6,826 6,826
Treasury stock, at cost (3,531) (3,531)
Retained earnings 2,892 2,892
Accumulated other comprehensive income 4 4

Total Discovery Communications, Inc. stockholders� equity 6,196 6,196
Noncontrolling interests 1 1

Total equity 6,197 6,197

Total capitalization $ 12,732 $ 13,140

(1) Amounts associated with this offering have been translated from euro using the exchange rate of �1.00 = $1.3687 on February 26, 2014.
(2) As adjusted cash and cash equivalents reflects actual cash and cash equivalents as of December 31, 2013, plus the amount of proceeds (net of underwriting

discount) received from this offering, but before the payment of estimated offering expenses of $1 million.

Edgar Filing: Discovery Communications, Inc. - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 28

(3) As adjusted amount is the U.S. dollar equivalent of the aggregate principal amount of the senior notes offered hereby.

(4) As adjusted unamortized discount reflects $3 million of discounts related to the sale of the senior notes offered in this prospectus.